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Attendance

'Absence rates by geographic level' in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South Move and reorder table headers
West for 2022/23

2022/23
South West England
Bath and North East Somerset South West
Authorised absence rate 5.1% 5.4% 5.0%
Percentage of severe absentees (50% or more missed) 1.9% 2.4% 2.0%

Unauthorised absence rate (persistent absentees only) 6.9% 8.2% 8.9%



Attendance for vulnerable groups

'LA - Absence (six half terms)’ for CINO at 31 March, CLA 12 months at 31 March and CPPO at 31 March in Bath and North
East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

CINO at 31 March

CLA 12 months at 31 March

CPPO at 31 March

Overall absence percentage
Persistent absentees percentage
Severe absentees percentage
Unauthorised absence percentage
Overallabsence percentage
Persistent absentees percentage
Severe absentees percentage
Unauthorised absence percentage
Overallabsence percentage
Persistent absentees percentage

Severe absentees percentage

England

17.6%
48.8%
10.4%
8.2%
8.3%
20.0%
4.9%
3.0%
21.7%
57.5%

14.8%

South West

20.2%

53.0%

13.8%

9.2%

9.4%

23.4%

6.1%

2.9%

24.1%

61.8%

18.9%

South West

Bath and North East Somerset

15.6%

41.3%

9.6%

5.2%

8.2%

20.0%

2.1%

23.4%

59.0%

19.2%



Attendance for FSM

This is the latest data

'Absence rates by pupil characteristic - fullacademic years' for FSM eligible in Bath and North East Somerset, England Move and reorder table headers

and South West for 2022/23

2022/23
South West England
Bath and North East Somerset South West
Overall absence rate 11.9% 12.3% 11.1%
Percentage of persistent absentees (10% or more missed) 39.1% 39.8% 36.5%
Percentage of severely absent pupils (50% or more missed) 51% 5.0% 3.8%

Unauthorised absence rate 41% 4.7% 4.7%



Permanent Exclusions

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by geography' in Bath and North East Somerset,
England and South West between 2020/21and 2022/23

2020/21 2021/22
South West England South West England
Bath and South Bath and South
North East West North East West
Somerset Somerset
Permanent 16 391 3,928 13 682 6,495
exclusions
Permanent 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.08
exclusions

(rate)

Move and reorder table headers

2022/23
South West England

Bath and South
North East West
Somerset

39 1,002 9,376

0.14 0.13 0.11



This is the latest data

Permanent Exclusions by Ethnicity

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by characteristic' for Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group, Ethnicity Major Asian Total, Ethnicity
Major Black Total, Ethnicity Major Mixed Total, Ethnicity Major White Total and 1 other filter in Bath and North East Somerset, England

and South West for 2022/23

Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group

Ethnicity Major Asian Total

Ethnicity Major Black Total

Ethnicity Major Mixed Total

Ethnicity Major White Total

Ethnicity Unclassified

Permanent exclusions
Permanent exclusions (rate)
Permanent exclusions
Permanent exclusions (rate)
Permanent exclusions
Permanent exclusions (rate)
Permanent exclusions
Permanent exclusions (rate)
Permanent exclusions
Permanent exclusions (rate)
Permanent exclusions

Permanent exclusions (rate)

South West

Bath and North East Somerset

0.00

0.14

0.00

0.13

33

0.14

0.49

Move and reorder table headers

South West

0.09

0.01

15

52

0.15

900

0.13

26

0.19

England

114
0.06
393
0.04
434
0.09
786
0.14
7.411
0.12
238

0.17



Permanent Exclusions 2023-2024

Pupils issued Permanent Exclusion Permanent Exclusions

2023-24 @®FPupils issued Permanent Exclusions @Effective Exclusions
Pupils
Effective Permanent Exclusions
2023-24
Pupils

Academic year of iIssue



Suspensions

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by geography' in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West

between 2020/21and 2022/23

2020/21
South West
Bath and North East
Somerset
Suspensions 1,900
Suspension 6.94

(rate)

England

South
West

41,502 352,454

5.46 425

2021/22

South West

Bath and North East
Somerset

2,266

8.22

England

South
West

62,318 578,280

8.13 6.91

Move and reorder table headers

2022/23
South West England
Bath and North East South
Somerset West
2,551 90,257 786,961
9.28 11.72 9.33



Suspensions for vulnerable pupils

This is the latest data

'LA - Suspensions and permanent exclusions' for CINO at 31 March, CLA 12 months at 31 March and CPPO at 31 Marchin

Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2021/22

CINO at 31 March Total number of pupils with one or more suspension
Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension

CLA 12 months at 31 March Total number of pupils with one or more suspension
Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension

CPPO at 31 March Total number of pupils with one or more suspension

Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension
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South West

Bath and North East Somerset

64

14.85%

9

9.38%

10

14.29%

South West

1,810
14.75%
410
14.06%
450

15.69%

England

17,150
11.92%
4,760
12.22%
4,320

13.86%



Suspensions by ethnicity

This is the latest data

Suspension (rate) for 'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by characteristic' for Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group, Move and reorder table headers
Ethnicity Major Asian Total, Ethnicity Major Black Total, Ethnicity Major Mixed Total, Ethnicity Major White Totaland 1
otherfilter in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

South West England
Bath and North East Somerset South West
Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group 8.04 6.81 5.86
Ethnicity Major Asian Total 3.00 2.55 3.16
Ethnicity Major Black Total 5.11 9.94 7.17
Ethnicity Major Mixed Total 12.67 13.34 10.01
Ethnicity Major White Total 9.05 12.05 10.60

Ethnicity Unclassified 18.37 15.47 12.96



