## Attendance and Exclusions

Sarah Gunner

Virtual School Headteacher

Bath & North East Somerset Council









## Attendance

'Absence rates by geographic level' in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

	2022/23					
	South West	South West				
	Bath and North East Somerset	South West				
Authorised absence rate	5.1%	5.4%	5.0%			
Percentage of severe absentees (50% or more missed)	1.9%	2.4%	2.0%			
Unauthorised absence rate (persistent absentees only)	6.9%	8.2%	8.9%			

# Attendance for vulnerable groups

'LA - Absence (six half terms)' for CINO at 31 March, CLA 12 months at 31 March and CPPO at 31 March in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

		England		South West
			South West	Bath and North East Somerset
CINO at 31 March	Overall absence percentage	17.6%	20.2%	15.6%
	Persistent absentees percentage	48.8%	53.0%	41.3%
	Severe absentees percentage	10.4%	13.8%	9.6%
	Unauthorised absence percentage	8.2%	9.2%	5.2%
CLA 12 months at 31 March	Overall absence percentage	8.3%	9.4%	8.2%
	Persistent absentees percentage	20.0%	23.4%	20.0%
	Severe absentees percentage	4.9%	6.1%	С
	Unauthorised absence percentage	3.0%	2.9%	2.1%
CPPO at 31 March	Overall absence percentage	21.7%	24.1%	23.4%
	Persistent absentees percentage	57.5%	61.8%	59.0%
	Severe absentees percentage	14.8%	18.9%	19.2%

## Attendance for FSM

#### This is the latest data

'Absence rates by pupil characteristic - full academic years' for FSM eligible in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

2022/23				
South West	England			
Bath and North East Somerset	South West			
11.9%	12.3%	11.1%		
39.1%	39.8%	36.5%		
5.1%	5.0%	3.8%		
4.1%	4.7%	4.7%		
	South West  Bath and North East Somerset  11.9%  39.1%  5.1%	South West           Bath and North East Somerset         South West           11.9%         12.3%           39.1%         39.8%           5.1%         5.0%		

## Permanent Exclusions

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by geography' in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West between 2020/21 and 2022/23

	2020/21		2021/22			2022/23			
	South We	st	England	South We	st	England	South Wes	st England	England
	Bath and North East Somerset	South West		Bath and North East Somerset	South West		Bath and North East Somerset	South West	
Permanent exclusions	16	391	3,928	13	682	6,495	39	1,002	9,376
Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.06	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.09	0.08	0.14	0.13	0.11

# Permanent Exclusions by Ethnicity

#### This is the latest data

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by characteristic' for Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group, Ethnicity Major Asian Total, Ethnicity Major Black Total, Ethnicity Major White Total and 1 other filter in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

		South West	South West		
		Bath and North East Somerset	South West		
Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group	Permanent exclusions	0	6	114	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.00	0.09	0.06	
Ethnicity Major Asian Total	Permanent exclusions	1	3	393	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.14	0.01	0.04	
Ethnicity Major Black Total	Permanent exclusions	0	15	434	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.00	0.10	0.09	
Ethnicity Major Mixed Total	Permanent exclusions	2	52	786	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.13	0.15	0.14	
Ethnicity Major White Total	Permanent exclusions	33	900	7,411	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.14	0.13	0.12	
Ethnicity Unclassified	Permanent exclusions	3	26	238	
	Permanent exclusions (rate)	0.49	0.19	0.17	

### Permanent Exclusions 2023-2024



# Suspensions

'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by geography' in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West between 2020/21 and 2022/23

	2020/21			2021/2	2021/22		2022/23		
	South West		England	South West		England	South West		England
	Bath and North East Somerset	South West		Bath and North East Somerset	South West		Bath and North East Somerset	South West	
Suspensions	1,900	41,502	352,454	2,266	62,318	578,280	2,551	90,257	786,961
Suspension (rate)	6.94	5.46	4.25	8.22	8.13	6.91	9.28	11.72	9.33

# Suspensions for vulnerable pupils

#### This is the latest data

'LA - Suspensions and permanent exclusions' for CINO at 31 March, CLA 12 months at 31 March and CPPO at 31 March in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2021/22

		South West		England
		Bath and North East Somerset	South West	
CINO at 31 March	Total number of pupils with one or more suspension	64	1,810	17,150
	Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension	14.85%	14.75%	11.92%
CLA 12 months at 31 March	Total number of pupils with one or more suspension	9	410	4,760
	Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension	9.38%	14.06%	12.22%
CPPO at 31 March	Total number of pupils with one or more suspension	10	450	4,320
	Percentage of pupils with one or more suspension	14.29%	15.69%	13.86%

# Suspensions by ethnicity

#### This is the latest data

Suspension (rate) for 'Suspensions and permanent exclusions - by characteristic' for Ethnicity Any Other ethnic group, Ethnicity Major Asian Total, Ethnicity Major Black Total, Ethnicity Major Mixed Total, Ethnicity Major White Total and 1 other filter in Bath and North East Somerset, England and South West for 2022/23

South West	England	
Bath and North East Somerset	South West	
8.04	6.81	5.86
3.00	2.55	3.16
5.11	9.94	7.17
12.67	13.34	10.01
9.05	12.05	10.60
18.37	15.47	12.96
	8.04 3.00 5.11 12.67 9.05	Bath and North East Somerset         South West           8.04         6.81           3.00         2.55           5.11         9.94           12.67         13.34           9.05         12.05